The Group is not exposed to price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from investments held as interest bearing deposits and on-call bank
deposits. The Group aims to minimise risk through prudent financial management and diversification of
investments. Term deposits are spread across financial institutions for varying terms with a maximum
percentage for each institution. Interest is paid on maturity.

Southern Cross University
and Controlled Entities
ABN 41 995 651 524

Page 106 Southern Cross University

Southern Cross University
41995651524

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012

37 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2012 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%
Carrying
anount
$'000

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 12,175 (221) (221) 221 221 (8,276) (8,276) 8,276 8,276
Receivables - Debtors 74,528 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 11,807 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 5,911 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 68,985 (221) (221) 221 221 (8,276) (8,276) 8,276 8,276

Southern Cross University
and Controlled Entities
ABN 41 995 651 524

Page 107Annual Report 2012

Southern Cross University
41995651524

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012

37 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

31 December 2011 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%
Carrying
amount

$'000
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank 34,469 (386) (386) 386 386 (37) (37) 37 37
Receivables - Debtors 65,017 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 12,740 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 6,045 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 80,701 (386) (386) 386 386 (37) (37) 37 37

(b) Credit risk

Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and
geographical areas. The receivables are assessed after 60 days and action taken to collect the debt. There has
been no change in managing credit risk since the prior year.

Southern Cross University
and Controlled Entities
ABN 41 995 651 524

Page 108 Southern Cross University

Southern Cross University
41995651524

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012

37 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, the availability of funding through the